BELIZE:

BELIZE AIRPORTS AUTHORITY (AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT AND PASSENGER SERVICE FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of Regulation 3.
- 3. Commencement.

BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 53 of 2023

REGULATIONS made by the Minister responsible for Civil Aviation, after consultation with the Belize Airports Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 36(1)(j) of the Belize Airports Authority Act, Chapter 238 of the Substantive Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2020, and all other powers thereunto him enabling.

(Gazetted 11th May, 2023).

1. These Regulations may be cited as the

BELIZE AIRPORTS AUTHORITY (AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT AND PASSENGER SERVICE FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2023,

and shall be read and construed as one with the Belize Airports Authority (Airport Development and Passenger Service Fees) Regulations, 2004, which, as amended, is hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations.

2. Regulation 3(2) of the principal Regulations is amended by repealing the words "eighteen dollars" and replacing them with the words "thirty six dollars".

3. These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st day Commencement. of August, 2023.

Citation.

MADE by the Minister responsible for Civil Aviation, after consultation with the Belize Airports Authority, this 17th day of April, 2023.

(HON. ABNER ANDRE PEREZ) Minister of the Blue Economy & Civil Aviation (Minister responsible for civil aviation)

Printed in Belize by the Government Printer #1 Power Lane, Belmopan, Belize, C.A.